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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES 

In the Matter of 

LOCKHEED MARTIN 
CORPORATION, a corporation, 

and 

AEROJET ROCKETDYNE 
HOLDINGS, INC., a corporation, 

Respondents. 

Docket No. 9405 

RESPONDENTS’ UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME 
TO ANSWER THE COMPLAINT 

Counsel for Respondents Lockheed Martin Corporation (“Lockheed Martin”) and Aerojet 

Rocketdyne Holdings, Inc. (“Aerojet Rocketdyne”) move to extend the time for Respondents to 

answer the complaint in this proceeding. Currently, Respondents’ answers to the complaint are 

due, at the earliest, on February 8, 2022. By this motion, Respondents seek to extend this deadline 

until February 14, 2022.  Complaint Counsel does not oppose this motion. 

On January 25, 2022, Lockheed Martin accepted electronic service of the complaint in this 

proceeding. The Commission’s rules allow fourteen days to file an answer to a complaint, such 

that Respondents’ answers are due, at the earliest, by February 8, 2022.  16 C.F.R. § 3.12(a).  The 

Administrative Law Judge may extend this deadline for “good cause shown.”  16 C.F.R. § 4.3(b). 

Good cause exists to extend Respondents’ time for answering the complaint. The requested 

extension would more closely align with the deadline that the parties have jointly proposed in the 

parallel proceeding under section 13(b) of the Federal Trade Commission Act, 15 U.S.C. § 53(b).  

See Joint Status Report, Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Lockheed Martin, No. 1:22-cv-00174-RDM 
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(D.D.C. Feb. 4, 2022). Extending the deadline in this proceeding would promote efficiency and 

enable Respondents to better address the complex nature of the allegations in the complaint. 

For these reasons, Respondents respectfully request that the Court enter the attached 

proposed Order. 

Dated: February 7, 2022 

s/Charles Loughlin 
Charles A. Loughlin (D.C. Bar 448219) 
Benjamin Holt (D.C. Bar 483122) 
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP 
555 Thirteenth St., NW 
Washington, DC 20004 
Phone Number: (202) 637-5600 
Fax Number: (202) 637-5910 
chuck.loughlin@hoganlovells.com 
benjamin.holt@hoganlovells.com 

Jon B. Dubrow (D.C. Bar 442479) 
Lisa P. Rumin (D.C. Bar 1020986) 
MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP 
The McDermott Building 
500 North Capitol Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20001-1531 
Phone Number: (202) 756-8000 
Fax Number: (202) 756-8087 
jdubrow@mwe.com 
lrumin@mwe.com 

Counsel for Respondent Lockheed Martin 
Corporation 

Respectfully submitted, 

s/Meghan Rissmiller 
Meghan Rissmiller (D.C. Bar 992487) 
Eric Mahr (D.C. Bar 459350) 
Bruce McCulloch (D.C. Bar 467879) 
Julie Elmer (D.C. Bar 1520972) 
FRESHFIELDS BRUCKHAUS DERINGER 
US LLP 
700 Thirteenth St., NW 
10th Floor 
Washington, DC 20005 
Phone Number: (202) 777-4500 
Fax Number: (202) 777-4555 
meghan.rissmiller@freshfields.com 
eric.mahr@freshfields.com 
bruce.mcculloch@freshfields.com 
julie.elmer@freshfields.com 

Counsel for Respondent Aerojet Rocketdyne 
Holdings, Inc. 
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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES 

In the Matter of 

LOCKHEED MARTIN 
CORPORATION, a corporation, 

and 

AEROJET ROCKETDYNE 
HOLDINGS, INC., a corporation, 

Respondents. 

Docket No. 9405 

[PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING RESPONDENTS’ UNOPPOSED MOTION 
FOR EXTENSION OF TIME TO ANSWER THE COMPLAINT 

For the reasons stated in Respondents’ Unopposed Motion for Extension of Time to 
Answer the Complaint (“Motion”), the Motion is GRANTED. Respondents shall file their Answer 
no later than February 14, 2022. 

ORDERED: _____________________________________ 
D. Michael Chappell 
Chief Administrative Law Judge 

Date: _____________________ 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on February 7, 2022, I caused the foregoing documents to be filed 
using the FTC’s E-Filing System, which will send notification of such filing to: 

April Tabor 
Secretary 
Federal Trade Commission 
600 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Rm. H-113 
Washington, DC 20580 
electronicfilings@ftc.gov 

The Honorable D. Michael Chappell 
Chief Administrative Law Judge 
Federal Trade Commission 
600 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Rm. H-110 
Washington, DC 20580 

I also certify that I caused a true and correct copy of the foregoing documents to be 
served via email upon the following: 

Jonathan Lasken 
Andrew Heimert 
Catherine Sanchez 
Christine Tasso 
Jacqueline Mendel 
James Southworth 
M. Hasan Aijaz 
Robert Sanborn 
Yan Gao 
Stephen A. Mohr 
James Weiss 
Nicholas A. Widnell 
Lisa DeMarchi Sleigh 
Joseph Neely 
Federal Trade Commission 
600 Pennsylvania Ave., NW 
Washington, DC 20580 
jlasken@ftc.gov 
aheimert@ftc.gov 
csanchez@ftc.gov 
ctasso@ftc.gov 
jmendel@ftc.gov 
jsouthworth@ftc.gov 
maijaz@ftc.gov 
rsanborn@ftc.gov 
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ygao@ftc.gov 
smohr@ftc.gov 
jweiss@ftc.gov 
nwidnell@ftc.gov 
ldemarchisleigh@ftc.gov 
jneely@ftc.gov 

Counsel Supporting the Complaint 

Jon B. Dubrow 
Lisa Rumin 
McDermott Will & Emery LLP 
500 North Capitol St., NW 
Washington, DC 20001 
jdubrow@mwe.com 
lrumin@mwe.com 

Charles Loughlin 
Edith Ramirez 
Holden Steinhauer 
Chris Fitzpatrick 
Liam Phibbs 
Olga Fleysh 
Molly Pallman 
Benjamin Holt 
Hogan Lovells US LLP 
555 13th St., NW 
Washington, DC 20004 
chuck.loughlin@hoganlovells.com 
edith.ramirez@hoganlovells.com 
holden.steinhauer@hoganlovells.com 
chris.fitzpatrick@hoganlovells.com 
liam.phibbs@hoganlovells.com 
olga.fleysh@hoganlovells.com 
molly.pallman@hoganlovells.com 
benjamin.holt@hoganlovells.com 

Counsel for Respondent Lockheed Martin Corporation 

Dated: February 7, 2022 By: s/Meghan Rissmiller 
Meghan Rissmiller 

Counsel for Respondent Aerojet 
Rocketdyne Holdings, Inc. 
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CERTIFICATE FOR ELECTRONIC FILING 

I certify that the electronic copy sent to the Secretary of the Commission is a true and 
correct copy of the paper original and that I possess a paper original of the signed document that 
is available for review by the parties and the adjudicator. 

Dated: February 7, 2022 By: s/Meghan Rissmiller 
Meghan Rissmiller 

Counsel for Respondent Aerojet 
Rocketdyne Holdings, Inc. 
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